
 

 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date Monday 27 March 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the public and press.  

Members of the public can ask questions with the Chair's 
agreement and if registered to speak 

 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 and the Special 
meeting held on 24 February 2023  (Pages 3 - 22) 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Items from Co-opted Members and other Interested Parties   

6. Quarter Three Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022/23 - 
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
(Pages 23 - 36) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
17 March 2023 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Councillor B Coult (Chair) 
Councillor J Elmer (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors  E Adam, P Atkinson, L Brown, J Charlton, 
L Fenwick, G Hutchinson, C Kay, C Lines, B McAloon, 
I McLean, R Manchester, C Martin, D Nicholls, R Potts, 
J Purvis, J Quinn, T Stubbs, D Sutton-Lloyd and S Townsend 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Mr T Cramond and Mr P Walton 
 

 
 

Contact: Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269711 

 



 

 

 

 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 20 January 2023 at 9.30 am 
  
Present:  

Councillor B Coult in the Chair  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Elmer (Vice-Chair), E Adam, L Brown, J Charlton, L Fenwick,              
G Hutchinson, C Kay, I MacLean, R Manchester, D Nicholls, R Potts, J Purvis, 
J Quinn, D Sutton-Lloyd and S Townsend. 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Mr P Walton  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors J Blakey and M Wilkes  
 

1 Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors P Atkinson, C Martin,             
T Stubbs and Co-opted Member, Mr Cramond.  Apologies were also 
received from Councillor A Reed, member of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 

Member of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor J Blakey, was present as substitute for Councillor 
A Reed.   
 

3 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
In relation to matters arising from the meeting held on 23 November, the 
Chair invited the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change, Councillor Wilkes, to provide an update.  Firstly, 
Councillor Wilkes thanked Members and officers for their work in 
respect of the Council’s declaration of an ecological emergency.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Wilkes then referred to the discussion at the last meeting 
regarding flytipping and he informed the Committee of the removal of 
the option for those caught flytipping to receive a discount for early 
repayment of fines. It is hoped this measure will help to continue the 
reduction of incidents of flytipping which, in the last eighteen months, 
had fallen by approximately 35%. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Items from Co-opted Members and other Interested Parties 
 

There were no items reported. 
  

6 Community Action Team Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided an update on the 
work of the Community Action Team (for co
[...]
that it may be 
useful if Members could identify areas for targeted, promotion work to 
be undertaken.  Officers highlighted that Members are invited to engage 
in the work and specific issues, such as anti-social behaviour are 
addressed through the work of the Community Safety team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted and a further update on the 
Community Action Team be included within the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
next year.  

 

7. Ecological Emergency - Update  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided progress on the 
Ecological Emergency strategy and action plan (for copy of report see 
file of minutes).    
 
Steve Bhowmick, Environment and Design Manager thanked the 
Committee, whose recommendation had led to the formal declaration of 
an ecological emergency for County Durham, by Cabinet at the meeting 
held on 6 April 2022.  At that meeting, Cabinet also requested that an 
initial plan be produced relating to Council activities in response to the 
declaration. The initial strategy and action plan was presented to 
Cabinet on 14 December 2022.  
 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

Stuart Priestley, Principal Ecologist, highlighted that the initial plan aims 
to identify key areas of Council activity required to deliver against the 
ecological emergency, drawing across all Council services.  The initial 
plan sets out current and proposed areas of activity within the three key 
themes of Land Management; Engagement, Education and Behaviour 
Change and Policies and Strategies. He stressed that it was an initial 
plan and Members were requested to provide their comments.    
 
Councillor Adam questioned the length of time taken to produce the 
initial strategy and plan, highlighting that the declaration had been made 
by Cabinet in April 2022, however, the initial strategy and plan was not 
produced until December
[...]
ing as local authorities moved towards the introduction of 
mandatory biodiversity net gain, later in 2023.  In addition, the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy will include mapping opportunities to deliver 
for biodiversity. 
 

Councillor Elmer referred to comments made by the UN Secretary 
General in relation to fossil fuel giants, stating that their business 
models were incompatible with human survival.  Councillor Elmer went 
on to point out that global oil companies are a strategic partner of the 
Council through the pension fund and there was a need for wider 
consideration.  He provided the view that some areas were missing 
from the initial plan, including the need for the Council to review 
practices with regard to verge planting and landscape schemes to 
maximise biodiversity and to consider the benefits to biodiversity in 
relation to land rentals and sales.  Councillor Elmer also commented 
that it was important that the plan is embedded corporately to ensure 
change is driven forward throughout the Council as a whole.  He also 
highlighted the opportunities for income generation from biodiversity net 
gain in relation to the amount of land held by the Council and the 
development of the visitor economy as a result of increased biodiversity. 
 

 The Environment and Design Manager commented that the declaration 
provided a unique opportunity for Members and officers to work 
together on a core agenda in respect of the ecological environment. 

 
Resolved: 

a) That the report and appendix 2 be noted. 
b) That a further progress update be provided to a future meeting of 

the Committee. 
c) That the Committee receives progress updates on the 

development of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy with the first 
update scheduled for the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on the 
12 May 2023.  

 

8. Quarter Two Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided details of the 
forecast outturn budget, highlighting major variances, based on the 
position to the end of the second quarter of the year (for copy of report 
see file of minutes).  
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

 

Presenting the report the Finance Manager, Phil Curran, reported a 
forecast revenue overspend of £0.493 million against a revised budget 
of £116.138 million.  It was noted that the outturn took account of 
inflation related items including pay awards and energy and fuel costs 
which were offset by underspends on waste contracts and a higher 
price for the power generated by the joint stocks landfill site.  The report 
included a breakdown of the revenue position across heads of service 
areas and reasons for variances were detailed in appendix 3 of the 
report.  It was reported that the cash limit reserve position stood at 
£0.184 million at 31 March 2023 which provided flexibility to deal with 
unbudgeted expenditure.  The outturn also took account of a 
contribution to earmarked reserves to fund future service initiatives.   
The revised capital budget was £77.537 million and expenditure to 30 
September was £21.429 million with key areas of spend to date being 
highways and bridges, environmental schemes and vehicles and plant.   
 
Councillor Adam referred to the use of agency staff within the refuse 
and recycling service area and observed that this had been discussed 
at previous meetings.  He asked whether there was an expectation that 
the position would continue and what, if any, action was being taken to 
reduce the reliance on agency staff.  The Finance Manager explained 
that, following the busy Covid-19 pandemic, it had been necessary to 
allow staff to carry forward annual leave and this had been one of the 
reasons for the use of agency staff, however, there was less flexibility 
for staff to carry forward annual leave as the recovery from the 
pandemic continued. The physical nature of the duties and the ageing 
workforce had also impacted sickness absence levels, however, the 
approach to sickness absence was being strengthened, with increased 
training for managers and closer investigation into sickness absence on 
a case by case basis.  Councillor Adam requested that the use of 
agency staff, sickness absence levels and the ageing workforce within 
the refuse and recycling service be kept under review by the 
Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair for an explanation of the 
£219,000 overspend on vehicle work in the refuse and recycling 
service, the Finance Manager clarified that the age of the vehicles and 
the number of repairs resulting from accidents were factors.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

9. Quarter Two, 2022/23 Performance Management Report  
 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change which presented an overview of progress towards achieving the 
key outcomes of the Council’s corporate performance framework and 
highlighted key messages to inform strategic priorities and work 
programmes.  The report covered performance in and to the end of 
quarter two 2022/23, July to September 2022 (for copy of report see file 
of minutes). 
 
Presenting the report, the Corporate Policy and Performance Manager, 
Tom Gorman, commented that the impact of pandemic continued to be 
seen and he noted that the previous two financial years were not 
representative, therefore the report contained a comparison of current 
performance against pre-pandemic data.  The cost of living crisis 
continued to be the main challenge during the quarter with high inflation 
outstripping wage and benefit increases, resulting in falling income in 
real terms, leading to increased demand for support and social care 
services.   
 
Areas going well included sustainable transport initiatives and carb
[...]
formation to be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.   
 
Councillor Adam queried why the latest performance data for highways 
dated from 2020.  The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager 
responded that there was a delay with the figures contained in the 
report, however, he would seek the up to date figures to circulate to the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Elmer referred to the difficulty of tackling transport related 
carbon emissions and he pointed out that a modal shift from private 
vehicle ownership to public transport would take time.  He was pleased 
to see that the government direction was now turning towards 
reallocating road space for public and active transport and he urged 
Members to empower officers within the relevant teams to continue to 
move in this direction, in order to reduce transport related carbon and 
nitrogen dioxide emissions.  
 
The Chair referred to the library of resources being prepared by the 
Strategic Waste team and informed the Committee that it is hoped that 
information will be available to circulate to Members in the spring.  
  
Resolved:  

 

That the report be noted.  

Page 12



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
At a Special Meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 24 February 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor B Coult (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Elmer (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Charlton, G Hutchinson,  
R Manchester, D Nicholls, R Potts, J Purvis, J Quinn, A Simpson (substitute for 
Councillor L Brown), D Sutton-Lloyd and S Townsend.  
 
Co-opted Members: 
Mr T Cramond 
 
Also present: 
Councillor M Wilkes, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, L Fenwick, C Kay,  
I McLean, C Martin, T Stubbs and Mr P Walton. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor A Simpson substituted for Councillor L Brown.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Charlton declared an interest in respect of Item 5, as a member of 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

4 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 

5 Bereavement Services – Update  

 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided information relating to the 
work of Bereavement Services (for copy of report and presentation see file of 
minutes). 

Page 13



 
The Chair welcomed Ian Hoult, Neighbourhood Protection Manager and Graham 
Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager to the meeting.   
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager introduced the presentation which provided 
an update on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, funeral poverty, burial space, 
the carbon agenda and future developments.  Information was provided on the remit 
of the bereavement service which is responsible for two crematoria, Mountsett 
Crematorium located at Dipton and Durham Crematorium in central Durham.  The 
service is also responsible for 46 open cemeteries, 98 closed churchyards and a 
woodland burial site.  Following a review of the service in 2014, elements of the 
service transferred to the Clean and Green team and Business Support.  Clean and 
Green undertake all grounds maintenance operations associated with the service 
whilst Business Support deal with aspects such as funeral arrangements, 
headstone installation and customer services.  
 
In line with the Council’s statutory duty to make arrangements for the funerals of 
people who die or are found dead and no funeral arrangements have been made, 
the service also carries out public health funerals.  To address the growing issue of 
funeral poverty, the crematoria have introduced reduced cost timeslots and there is 
also an option for direct cremation.  
 
Members heard that the ser
[...]
are cared for so that 
families are made aware of the arrangements prior to making a decision to 
purchase a burial plot.  The Neighbourhood Protection Manager clarified that 
information is provided to families when they visit to select a plot and information is 
also provided in the deeds, when a plot is purchased.  Councillor Charlton referred 
to a specific memorial garden and explained that when permission was granted for 
the garden, there was a condition that there was to be no marking of plots and she 
expressed disappointment this was not being adhered to and she questioned 
whether such conditions are communicated effectively.  The Neighbourhood 
Protection Manager assured Members that information is disseminated, however, it 
was possible that the information may be overlooked given the difficult 
circumstances families are in at that time.  He added that he would consider the 
comments to identify how communication may be improved.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Potts as to whether there are more 
woodland burial sites in the pipeline, the Neighborhood Protection Manager replied 
that there are plans to liaise with the Corporate Property and Land service in this 
regard.  Councillor Potts then asked whether the fluid from the resomation process 
could be used on land in woodland burial sites and the Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager responded that he would investigate the question, for a response to be 
provided to the Committee.  
 
Councillor Elmer referred to carbon emissions resulting from cremations and he 
asked whether the service had considered requesting that families make a carbon 
offset payment, the proceeds from which could be used to plant trees.  

Page 16



The Neighbourhood Protection Manager responded that he was not aware that this 
suggestion had ever been considered.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Elmer regarding cemeteries in the county 
which are being weakened by coal mining subsidence, the Neighbou
[...]
of minority religions, officers informed the Committee that the site at 
South Road, Durham caters for Islamic burials and at present Durham has no 
dedicated facility for the Sikh faith.  
 
Councillor Coult referred to the rafts at Moorside cemetery and asked whether rafts 
are installed in other cemeteries.  The Bereavement Services Manager explained 
that rafts are installed in sections and Sacriston and Stanley cemeteries have 
sections with rafts. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Resolved:  
 
That the report be received. 
 

6. Management of DCC Land for Biodiversity – Overview   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change which provided information on the role of the Parks and 
Countryside team, together with colleagues within the Clean and Green team, to 
deliver management of nature reserves and green spaces across Durham County 
Council owned land (for copy of report and presentation see file of minutes). 
 

The Committee welcomed Geoff Knight, Technical and Service Development 
Manager and Darryl Cox, Principal Parks and Countryside Ranger, to the meeting. 
Introducing the presentation, the Principal Parks and Countryside Ranger outlined 
the three main objectives of the team which are access for all, the maintenance and 
conservation of landscape, wildlife and historical features and the strengthening of 
community links and participation. 
 
The Committee heard that the estate comprises of 63 sites including two major 
parks, Hardwick Park and Wharton Park and includes 75 miles of railway path 
network. A team of countryside rangers are responsible for the parks whilst 
assistant rangers deliver activities.  All sites have a management plan and some of 
the sites benefit from Defra stewardship schemes and receive financial support.   
   
Following the Covid-19 pandemic a comprehensive volunteering programme had 
been re-established and work is undertaken with private companies to support them 
to fulfil thei
[...]
rhoods and Climate Change highlighted that, in the Cabinet report he 
previously referred to, there are plans for improvements.  He also referred to the 
amount of good work done in the wake of Storm Arwen.    
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked all the staff for their good work, not 
forgetting the countryside rangers and volunteers.  
   
The Committee Resolved that: 
 

a) the report and presentation be received; 
b) arrangements are made for the Committee to visit DCC parks and open 

spaces within the 2022/2023 work programme. 
 

7. Such other business   
 
The Chair reminded the Committee, that following a short meeting of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on Monday 27 March 2023, a CERP workshop will be held to which all 
Overview and Scrutiny Members are welcome to attend.  

Page 22



 

             

        

 Environment & Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

27 March 2023 

Neighbourhoods & Climate Change – 

Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and 

Capital Outturn 2022/23 

 

Report of Corporate Directors 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director Neighbourhoods & Climate 
Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the forecast outturn budget for this service area 
highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget, based on 
the position to the end of Quarter 3 (31 December 2022). 

Executive summary 

2 This report provides an overview of the updated forecast of outturn, 
based on the Neighbourhoods & Climate Change (NCC) position at 
Quarter 3 for 2022/23. It provides an analysis of the budgets and 
forecast outturn for the service areas falling under the remit of this 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (including Culture, Sport & Tourism 
which is in Regeneration rather than NCC) and complements the 
reports considered and agreed by Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

3 The updated position is that there is a forecast cash limit overspend for 
NCC of £0.543 million, against a revised budget of £116.184 million.  
The quarter two forecast showed a cash limit overspend of £0.493 
million for the year.  Culture & Sport is in a breakeven position. 

4 The service is forecast to require funding of £2.702 million to support 
budgets (Culture & Sport require an additional £1.25 million) where 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



expenditure is higher due to the impact of inflation. This is the net 
position after also taking account of higher income in some areas 
resulting from the impact of inflation. 

5 The revised service capital budget is £57.915 million with expenditure to 
31 December of £32.926 million.  Culture & Sport’s revised capital 
budget is £19.684 million with expenditure of £12.696 million. 

6 Details of the reasons for under and overspending against relevant 
budget heads are disclosed in the report. 

Recommendation(s) 

7 Environment & Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 

Background 

8 County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 2022/23 
at its meeting on 23 February 2022. These budgets have subsequently 
been revised to account for changes in grant (additions/reductions), 
budget transfers between service groupings and budget re-profiling 
between years (in terms of capital).  This report covers the financial 
position for the following budgets of the services within the scope of this 
committee; 

(a) NCC Revenue Budget - £116.184 million (original £112.985 
million) 

(b) NCC Capital Programme – £57.915 million (original £79.173 
million)  

(c) Culture, Sport & Tourism Revenue Budget – £15.796 million 

(d) Culture, Sport & Tourism Capital Budget - £19.684 million 

 
9 The summary financial statements contained in the report cover the 

financial year 2022/23 and show: - 

(a) The approved annual budget; 
 

(b) The forecast income and expenditure as recorded in the Council’s 
financial management system; 

 

(c) The variance between the annual budget and the forecast outturn; 
 

Page 24



(d) For the revenue budget, adjustments for items outside of the cash 
limit (outside of the Service’s control) to take into account such items 
as capital charges and use of / or contributions to earmarked 
reserves. 

Forecast Revenue Outturn 2022/23 

10 The service is reporting a cash limit overspend of £0.543 million 
against a revised budget of £116.184 million.  

11 The table below compares the forecast outturn with the budget by Head 
of Service. A further table is shown at Appendix 2 analysing the position 
by Subjective Analysis (i.e. type of expense). 

 

Analysis by Head of Service £’000 

Head of Service 

Revised 

Annual 

Budget 

Forecast 

Outturn 
Variance 

Items 

Outside 

Cash Limit 

Earmarked 

Reserves 

Net 

Inflation 

adjustm

ent 

Cash 

Limit 

Variance 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Culture, Sport & Tourism 15,796 24,861 9.065 (737) (7,072) (1,248) 8 

NCC        

Environmental Services 59,323 60,777  1,454  0  (136) (1,317) 1  

Technical Services 12,961  13,120  159  0  1,561 (590) 1,130 

Community Protection 6,171 5,613 (558)  0 629 (288) (218)  

Partnerships & Comm 

Engagement 
6,341  2,597  (3,744)  0  3,710 (137) (172)  

NCC Central Costs 31,387  31,560  172  0 0 (370) (198)  

NCC Total 116,184  113,667  (2,517)  0 5,763 (2,702) 543  

 

12 The NCC cash limit overspend of £0.543 million takes into account 
adjustments for sums outside the cash limit such as redundancy costs 
that are met from corporate reserves and use of / contributions to 
earmarked reserves.  

Page 25



13 The main reasons accounting for the outturn position are as follows: 

a) Environmental Services is forecast to be in a breakeven position. 
There is £0.514 million additional agency cover required in Refuse 
and Recycling due to high sickness levels and additio
[...]
nst budget. The main reasons are a reduction in fine and 
reservation income in libraries (£83,000) and an unrealised MTFP 
saving of £0.190 million pending the full year effect of the current 
service restructure. A one-off benefit arising from the agreement to 

Page 26



take full control of the gym facilities at 7 of our leisure centres is 
offset by a projected overspend at the Gala Theatre and Consett 
Leisure Centre. 
 

14 In arriving at the forecast outturn position, the service is estimating 
outside the cash limit inflation related pressures which are in the main 
associated with; energy (net underspend of £0.725 million), transport 
prices (overspend of £0.803 million) and waste contract costs (net 
underspend £0.284 million). The 2022/23 pay award of £2.908 million 
has also been excluded from the cash limit outturn position.   

15 A net £5.762 million relating to movement on reserves, cash limits and 
contingencies has also been excluded from the outturn. Appendix 3 
provides a more detailed breakdown of variance explanations at Head 
of Service level, but the major items are: 

(a) £0.779 million contribution to a new Highways Permit Scheme 
reserve; 

(b) £3.718 million contribution to PACE reserves mainly in relation to 
Humanitarian Support Grant; 
 

(c) £0.800 million contribution to the Members Priority Reserve in 
relation to Highways; 

 
(d) £0.629 million contribution to the Community Protection Workforce 

Development reserve. 
 

16 In Culture, Sport & Tourism there was a net drawdown from reserves of 
£7.1 million which mainly relates to the buy out of the Competition Line 
contracts. 

17 The forecast Cash Limit Reserve position for NCC at 31 March 2023 is 
£0.134 million after taking the latest outturn position into account. 

 

Capital Programme 

18 The Neighbourhoods & Climate Change capital programme was revised 
at year-end for budget re-phased from 2021/22. This increased the 
2022/23 original budget to a level of £79.173 milli
[...]
         32,926                 24,989                          

Culture, Sport & Tourism

AAP Schemes 5                                  5                           -                                

Culture & Museums 12,927                       9,373                   3,554                            

Leisure Centres 6,718                         3,318                   3,400                            

Outdoor Sports & Leisure Facilities 34                               -                       34                                  

Culture, Sport & Tourism Total 19,684                       12,696                 6,988                             

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 and the Special meeting held on 24 February 2023
	Special 02 24 2023 ESC OSC

	6 Quarter Three Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022/23 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 27 March 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Coult (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Elmer (Vice-Chair), E Adam, P Atkinson, L Brown, L Fenwick,                      
C Lines, I MacLean, R Manchester, C Martin, D Nicholls, R Potts, J Purvis,                        
J Quinn and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Mr T Cramond  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor K Robson  
 

 

1 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Charlton, G Hutchinson, C Kay,     
I McAloon, T Stubbs and from Mr P Walton.  

 

2 Substitute Members  

 
No substitute members were in attendance.  

 

3 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 and the Special meeting 
held on 24 February 2023 were agreed as correct records and signed by the 
Chair.  

 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

 



5 Items from Co-opted Members and other Interested Parties  

 
There were no items reported. 

 

6 Quarter Three Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022/23  
 

The Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which 
provided details of the forecast outturn budget based on the position to the 
end of December 2022 (for copy of report see file of minutes).  

 
The Finance Manager highlighted information on the budgets and forecast 
outturn position for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Culture, Sport 
and Tourism.  The position showed a forecast limit overspend for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change of £0.543 million, against a revised 
budget of £116.184 million with Culture and Sport in a breakeven position.  In 
addition, £2.7 million inflation related items treated outside of the cash limit 
included costs relating to pay awards, energy and fuel inflation and these 
were partially offset by waste contract underspends and higher income from 
power generation. The inflation figure of £1.25 million for Culture, Sport and 
Tourism related, in the main, to leisure centre energy costs.  A breakdown of 
the revenue position and variances across heads of service areas were 
outlined in the report. The cash limit reserve position for Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change stood at £0.134 million, providing a level of flexibility to deal 
with unbudgeted expenditure. The Committee noted the outturn also took 
account of a contribution to earmarked reserves of £5.7 million and the net 
drawdown from reserves of £7.1 million in Culture, Sport and Tourism related 
to the buy-out of Competition Line contracts.   
 
The capital budget for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change was almost £33 
million, with key areas of spend being highways and bridges and 
environmental schemes.  Expenditure for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
amounted to £12.7 million at the end of quarter three.  
 
Councillor Elmer referred to energy costs and asked what steps were being 
taken to transition from oil and gas heating to other energy sources and to 
improve energy efficiency in leisure centres and other Council buildings via 
prioritising insulation. The Finance Manager highlighted initiatives such as the 
geothermal project at the Louisa Centre and he added that he would request 
information on the insulation of buildings from colleagues in Corporate 
Property and Land, for a full response to be circulated to the Committee.  
 
Councillor Adam referred to £2.7 million required to support budgets and he 
asked where the funding would come from.  
 



The Finance Manager explained it will be met from corporate contingencies 
and in respect of the £1.25 million required for Culture Sport and Tourism, this 
was an additional cost relating to energy costs for leisure centres which had 
been built into the budget at a corporate level.  
  
Councillor Adam then asked for an explanation of the underachievement of 
income in respect of the Clean and Green service. The Finance Manager 
highlighted that there had been a reduction in demand for the service, partly 
as a result of the academisation of schools and steps were being taken to 
address the issue with the service proactively seeking new business.  
 
The Finance Manager clarified figures for the highways services                          
non-trading overspends, £1.294k and £1.251k were typographical errors and 
the figures were millions, not thousands.  He also clarified that figures shown 
in red denoted underspends. Councillor Quinn asked whether it would be 
possible for future quarterly budget reports to denote overspends in red as 
this tended to be the normal practice particularly in relation to school 
accounts. 
 
Councillor Nicholls referred to the underspends in Appendix 3 and expressed 
concern that staffing vacancies may be a contributing factor. The Finance 
Manager agreed that there had been some issues relating to recruitment, 
therefore, improvements were being made with regard to the advertising of 
vacancies. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Martin on the drawdown from 
reserves of £7.1 million relating to the buyout of Competition Line contracts, 
the Finance Manager confirmed that the cost of the buyout had been 
budgeted for.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 


